at 226.

A delay of six months has been found to be unreasonable

because it is longer than the relatively short periods of thirty

(30) or sixty (60) days provided by most states for filing

appeals.  Evans v. Chavis, 546 U.S. 189, 201 (2006).  Delays of

one hundred fifteen (115) and one hundred one (101) days between

denial of one petition and the filing of a subsequent petition

have been held to be excessive, Chaffer v. Prosper, 592 F.3d.

1046, 1048 (9th Cir. 2010).  Unexplained, unjustified periods of

ninety-seven (97) and seventy-one (71) days have been found to be

[...]

which the fifth and sixth petitions were pending.  Thus, the

pendency of the seventh and eighth state petitions had no

additional effect on the running of the statute, which was tolled

until the denial of the sixth petition on December 19, 2007.  

In summary, three hundred and four (304) days of the one-

year period ran as follows: 176 days from January 17, 2006,

through July 11, 2006, when the first petition was filed;

eighteen (18) days between October 6, 2006 and October 23, 2006,

after which the third petition was filed; and 110 days between